## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-221**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES FOR PERRY RANCH / SHADOWBROOK NEIGHBORHOOD

WHEREAS, the installation of the Perry Ranch / Shadowbrook Traffic Calming Measures will improve pedestrian and bicycle safety and reduce speeding throughout the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the Heritage Estates private development project contributed \$12,000 toward the plan and the remaining expenditure for the Phase A traffic calming plan will be funded through Measure A.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the Traffic Calming Measures for Perry Ranch / Shadowbrook neighborhood and the construction of the Phase A Traffic Calming Plan.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 1<sup>st</sup> day of September 2004.

FOR: SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGĞY E. JACKSON. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-221

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of September 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Briggs

MILLIAM

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California